

No. 23-643

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., CT  
FREEDOM ALLIANCE, LLC, CONSTANTINA  
LORA, MIRIAM HIDALGO AND ASMA ELIDRISSI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD  
DEVELOPMENT, CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT  
OF PUBLIC HEALTH, BETHEL BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, GLASTONBURY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION AND STAMFORD BOARD OF  
EDUCATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**RESPONDENT, GLASTONBURY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

THOMAS R. GERARDE  
Howd & Ludorf, LLC  
100 Great Meadow Rd., Ste. # 201  
Wethersfield, CT 06109  
Ph: (860) 249-1361  
tgerarde@hl-law.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

May 20, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT FEDERAL ACTION .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXACERBATE A PRE-EXISTING CIR- CUIT SPLIT OVER WHICH CATEGORICAL SECULAR EXEMPTIONS DEPRIVE A LAW OF NEUTRALITY AND GENERAL APPLICABILITY UNDER <i>SMITH</i> .....	6
A. Mandatory Vaccination Laws With Medi- cal But Not Religious Exemptions Is Gen- erally Applicable Here. ....	7
B. Resolution Of The Legal Question: Regu- latory Objective v. Exemption Objective. ...	11
C. Strict Scrutiny is Not Necessary Because the Vaccination Mandate id Neutral and Generally Applicable. ....	12
1. The Medical Exemption. ....	13
2. The Legacy Exemption.....	14
3. Rational Basis Review Applies to Conn. Gen. Stat. §10-204a. ....	16

II. <i>SMITH'S</i> HYBRID RIGHTS EXCEPTION IS INAPPLICABLE HERE .....	17
III. RECENT CASE LAW DEVELOPMENTS IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT HAVE NO EFFECT ON THE PRESENT CASE .....	20
A. Anschutz's First Policy Clearly Violates The Safeguards For Religion Provided For in the US Constitution.. .....	23
B. Anschutz's Second Policy Clearly Violates The Safeguards For Religion Provided For in the US Constitution.. .....	24
C. Anschutz Is An Employer Subject To Title VII Of The Civil Rights Act of 1964 Thus Requiring Them to Provide A Religious Exemption To Employees; Further Removing The Tenth Circuit's Decision From The Realm Of Applicability.....	25
D. The Two Anschutz's Policies Are Vastly Different from § 10-204a; The Colorado Case and the Instant Case Should Not be Viewed In Tandem.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	26

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Opinion and Opinion Concurring in Part, Dissenting in Part in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in Case Nos. 21-1414 & 22-1027, *Jane Does 1-11; John Does 1, 3-7 v. The Board of Regents of the University of Colorado, et al.* (May 7, 2024)..... App. 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1236 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University</i> , 15 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 728 Ed. Law Rep. 484 (2021) .....	8, 9
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	8
<i>Dr. A., et al. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2569 (2022).....	6
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595 (1990).....	6, 7, 17, 19
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522, 141 S.Ct. 1868, 210 L.Ed.2d 137 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	25

<i>Jane Does 1-11; John Does 1, 3-7 v. The Board of Regents of the University of Colorado, et. al.,</i> No. 21-1414 (10th Cir. May 7, 2024) .....	20
<i>Kane v. de Blasio,</i> 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Kane v. de Blasio,</i> 623 F. Supp. 3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	9, 10
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923) .	18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U. S. —, 141 S.Ct. 63, 208 L.Ed.2d 206 (2020) .....	12
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i> — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1294, 209 L.Ed.2d 355 (2021) (per curiam) .....	7, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	7
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,</i> 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021), opinion clarified, 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	17, 18, 19

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3 ..... 15

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ..... 25

W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-3-4..... 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a 1-3, 5-10, 12-17, 20, 22-26

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(a) ..... 2

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(c)..... 2

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-204a ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

House Bill 5105..... 11

Jim Justice, Letter re: Enrolled Committee  
Substitute for House Bill 5105 (2024)..... 11

No. 21-6 of the 2021 Public Acts ..... 2, 3

William T. Sharon, *Religious and Secular  
Comparators*, 30 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 763 (2023).. 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 4



**Regulations**

C.F.R. § 1910.502..... 13, 14
